
Six Monthly Progress Report in O.A. no. 606/2018

(Status as on March 2023)

A: Solid Waste Management  

1. Quantity of waste generation in the State: 6523 TPD

2. Segregation,  Collection  and  Transportation  of  waste  to  the  Waste

Processing and Disposal sites: 

 Collection & Transportation of daily generated waste: 100%

 Segregation: 74% (Partial)

3. Waste Processing

a) Quantities of waste processed: 3869.8 TPD (59.32%) (Details enclosed

as Annexure-1 & Annexure-2).

 16 centralized plants are running, which have 1297 TPD capacity.

 144 MRF are operational, which have 1390.80 TPD capacity.

 Through  BWGs/Pit  Composting/Garden  composting/Decentralized

composting/Compost machines/ informal Recyclers are running to have

1182 TPD Capacity (Assumed Capacity). 

4. To fulfil the existing Gap in processing, Waste Processing facilities having

Capacity of 3701.5 TPD ( 11 Under Construction SWM Processing Plant -

1792  TPD & 19 Under Tender SWM processing Plant - 1717 TPD & 25

Under  Construction  MRF  Centers  -  192.5  TPD)  are  under  Pipeline,

(enclosed as Annexure-3 & Annexure-4).

5. Environmental  Management  Cell  has  been established  at  State  level  to

implement the provisions of Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 & various

other  rules  including  monitoring  of  various  projects  undertaken  for
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compliance of these rules. Total 9 Experts are working at Directorate of Local

Bodies (DLB), Jaipur & 14 Interns at Divisional Level.

6. Details regarding disposal of Legacy Waste in State: 

a) No. of Legacy Waste Sites: 176 (Total Legacy waste: 88 Lac cum).

b) No. of Sites cleared: 22 (Quantity of Legacy waste remediated: 6.84 lac

cum) (Annexure-5)

c) Work under progress on 45 Sites: (Quantity of Legacy waste: 57.49 lac

cum) (Annexure-6 &7)

d) Tender  invited  on  03.03.2023  for  remaining  116  Sites:  (Quantity  of

Legacy waste: 24.48 lac cum). (Annexure-8)

B: Waste Water Management

1. Total Sewage Generation in State: 1550.81 MLD

2. Treatment:

a) Total  115  STPs  are  operational  with  the  capacity  of  1185.68  MLD

(Annexure-9)

b) Capacity Utilization of these STPs: 720.03 MLD (60.73%) 

d) Utilization of treated sewage: 

i. Local  Self  Government  Department,  Government  of  Rajasthan  has

framed the State Sewerage & Waste Water Policy, 2016 for the Reuse of

Treated  Waste  Water.  As  per  the  Policy,  the  possible  uses  of  treated

waste  water  as  per  priority  are  Agriculture,  Horticulture,  Irrigation,

Gardening  in  Park,  Road  Washing  and  Water  sprinkling,  Industries

including mining, Recreational Pond and lake,  Construction Activities,
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Firefighting  and  other  municipal  uses,  Railway/Thermal  power

plants/Cantonments etc.

ii. City  Level  Committee/Paryavaran  Samiti  headed by  District  Collector

has to decide the most suitable reuse of treated water after consultation of

end users as per the Action Plan prepared by the LSG Department for

Reuse of Treated Wastewater in Rajasthan.

iii. Some of the ULBs have initiated the process. The details are as below:

Place
Capacity of

reuse TWW (in
MLD)

Reuse of Treated Waste
Water

Udaipur 45 MLD Industry:  Treated  water  is  being
used by  Hindustan zinc limited
as per MoU.

Bhilwara 10 MLD Mines Industry:  Treated water  is
being used by Jindal Saw limited
as per MoU.

Chittorgarh 05 MLD Treated  water  is  being  used  by
Hindustan Zinc  Limited as  per
MoU.

Jaipur 62.5 MLD 62.5 MLD Treated water is being
used for Agriculture use.

Sikar 07 MLD Industry:  UCIL  (Uranium
Corporation of India Limited) is
using the water for Industrial use
as per the MoU 

Jodhpur 85 MLD Treated  water  is  being  used  for
the agriculture water

Pali 15 MLD Industrial  use:  Various  industrial
Units (200 Units).

Nawalgarh 5 MLD Reuse in Cement Plant
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3. Gap in sewage generation and treatment - 

 Details regarding 49 Under Construction & 11 under Tendering STPs

(for bridging the gap) has been attached as Annexure-10.

 Total  20  STPs  having  Capacity  95.05  MLD are  proposed  to  be

established under AMRUT 2.0 (Annexure-11).

 Works proposed under State Budget (Annexure-12);

 Total amount of INR 153 Cr. has been allocated under State budget

(CM Budget Announcement for year 2023-24) for establishment of

SWM  processing  Plants,  Establishment  of  Carcass  Plants,

Remediation of Legacy waste in 116 ULBs and Establishment of

Construction & Demolition (C&D) waste processing plants at Kota,

Jodhpur, Bikaner, Ajmer & Alwar cities.

 Total  6936.25  Cr.  have  been  allocated  under  State  budget  (CM

Budget Announcement for year 2023-24)  for Drainage/ Sewerage

related works.
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Progress made in last 6 month under O.A. no. 606/2018

(Status as on March 2023)

Solid waste Management

 SWM Processing:

Material Recovery Facility

 18 New MRF centres have become operational with capacity of 193.8 TPD.

SWM Processing Plants

 2 new Centralized Solid Waste Processing plants are operational with capacity of

89 TPD.

 30 Solid Waste Processing plants are under construction/ tender with capacity of 

3509 TPD.

Legacy Waste -

 Total quantity of legacy waste in state: 88 lac cum. 

 Number of sites where Legacy waste completely cleared: 22

 Quantity: 6.84 lac cum.

 Number of sites where work is under process: 45

 Quantity: 57.49 lac cum.

 Remaining 116 Sites are under tendering.

 Quantity: 24.48 lac cum.

Waste water Management:

 STP Plants

 5 Newly operational STPs plants having capacity 101 MLD.

 60 numbers of STPs are under construction/tendering having total capacity of 

542.40 MLD.

 20 STPs proposed under AMRUT 2.0 having capacity of  95.05 MLD. 
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COMPARATIVE PROGRESS REPORT ON NGT 606/2018
COMPLIANCE

S. No. Plant Status
Status as
on Sep.

2022

Capacity (in
TPD)

Status as
on March

2023

Capacity
(in TPD)

MRF

1 Operational MRF 126 1197 144 1390.8

SWM PROCESSING PLANTS

2
SWM Operational Processing

plants
14 1208 16

1297

4
Under Process SWM

Processing plants
14 1880 30 3509

LEGACY WASTE

5 Total Legacy Waste
88 lac cu.

m. -
88 lac cu.

m.
-

6 Remediation Done
2.6 lac cu.

m.. -
6.84

 lac cu. m.
-

7 Remediation Under Process
10.06 lac

cu. m. -
57.49 lac

cu. m.

-

8 Remediation Under Tender
51.41 lac

cu. m. -
24.48 lac

cu. m.

-

STP

9 Operational 110 1084.68MLD 115
1185.68

MLD

10 Under Process 64 638.40 MLD 60 542.40 MLD

11  Proposed Under AMRUT 2.0 -          - 20 95.05 MLD
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S. No.
Particulars Annexure

1 Details of Operational Processing Plants 1

2
Operational Material Recovery Facilities (MRF) 
Plants

2

3 Details of (Under Process) Processing Plants 3

4
Under process Material Recovery Facilities (MRF)
plants

4

5 List of ULB where Bio-remediation is completed 5

6
List Of 22 ULBs where Bioremediation is Under 
Process

6

7
List Of 24 ULBs where work order has been 
awarded for Bioremediation in Clusters (1-4)

7

8
List Of 116 ULBs where Tender has been invited 
under Cluster-5

8

9 Detail of Existing STPs in Rajasthan State 9

10
Detail of under construction STPs in Rajasthan 
State

10

11 List of new proposed STPs Under Amrut 2.0 11

12 Details of works proposed under State Budget 12
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Annexure-1

DETAILS OF OPERATIONAL PROCESSING PLANTS

Sr. No. City/Town Processing Technology
Plant Capacity

(TPD)

1 JAIPUR WtE (RDF) 350

2 JAIPUR Compost 250

3 PRATAPGARH Vermi Compost 6

4 DUNGARPUR Vermi Compost 7

5 PALI Compost+RDF 100

6 BHILWARA Compost+RDF 144

7 UDAIPUR MRF cum RDF 30

8 UDAIPUR Compost 60

9 UDAIPUR Biomethanation plant 22

10 SIKAR Compost 15

11 JHALAWAR Compost+RDF 30

12 ALWAR Compost + RDF 129

13 UDAIPUR
MRF Facility + Dry waste

processing Centre
60

14 BARMER Waste to Compost 5

15
CHURU MRF+Dry waste processing

center
45

16 RAJSAMAND Compost +RDF 44

Total 1297 TPD
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Annexure-2

OPERATIONAL MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITIES (MRF)
PLANTS

Sr.
No.

Division ULB Name
Capacity (in

TPD)

1

JODHPUR

JAISALMER 16
2 BILARA 11
3 BALI 4
4 FALNA 2
5 POKARAN 8
6 RANI 3
7 SADRI 4
8 SUMERPUR 20
9 TAKHATGARH 20
10 MOUNT ABU 5
11 PINDWARA 21
12 SHEOGANJ 20
13 SANCHORE 25

14 SIROHI 7
15 JODHPUR-NORTH 50
16 JODHPUR-SOUTH 70
17 BARMER 10
18 BHINMAL 10
19 JALORE 25
20 PHALODI 25
21 JAITARAN 16
22 PIPAR CITY 6
23

JAIPUR

ALWAR 5
24 BANDIKUI 8
25 DAUSA 1
26 LALSOT 0.5
27 MAHUA 4
28 BAGRU 2
29 CHAKSU 2
30 SAMBHAR 1.5
31 SHAHPURA 2
32 BISSAU 10
33 NEEM KA THANA 1
34 MUKUNDGARH 1
35 KHETRI 2
36 MANDAWA 10
37 LACHHMANGARH 5
38 REENGUS 4
39 JAIPUR- HERITAGE 5
40 NAWALGARH 9
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41 RAJGARH 18
42 KISHANGARH RENWAL 2
43 CHIRAWA 8
44 JHUNJHUNU 9
45 UDAIPURWATI 4
46 KHANDELA 10
47 PHULERA 2
48 SRIMADHOPUR 5.3
49 PILANI 2

50 KHERLI 1

51 JOBNER 10

52 TIJARA 40

53 LOSAL 9

54 BHIWADI 10
55

AJMER

BEAWAR 10
56 VIJAINAGAR 25
57 PUSHKAR 2
58 SARWAR 10
59 KUCHERA 1
60 LADNU 5
61 MUNDWA 2
62 NAGAUR 10
63 NAWA 2
64 PARBATSAR 2
65 DEOLI 2
66 MALPURA 2.5
67 TODARAISINGH 15
68 NIWAI 15
69 KEKRI 2
70 TONK 30
71 DEEGANA 5
72 KISHANGARH 40
73 SHAHPURA (BHILWARA) 6
74 AJMER 15
75 GULABPURA 3
76 GANGAPUR 4
77 ASIND 1
78 MAKRANA 30
79 KUCHAMAN CITY 10
80 MERTA CITY 3
81 DIDWANA 0.5
82 UNIARA 2
83 MANDALGARH 10
84 NASIRABAD 2

85 BHILWARA 2
86

BIKANER
NOKHA 2

87 BIDASAR 25
10
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88 RAJGARH 24
89 GAJSINGHPUR 2
90 ANUPGARH 2
91 KESRISINGHPUR 2
92 SHRIKARANPUR 4
93 SURATGARH 2
94 CHHAPAR 20
95 RATANGARH 10
96 SUJANGARH 16
97 TARANAGAR 5
98 DESHNOK 15
99 HANUMANGARH 30
100 BHADRA 1
101 RAWATSAR 35

102 BIKANER 30
103

UDAIPUR

BADI SADRI 4.5
104 CHITTAURGARH 15
105 NIMBAHERA 14
106 PRATAPGARH 10
107 DEOGARH 4
108 NATHDWARA 15
109 FATEHNAGAR 10
110 KANOR 5
111 SALUMBER 5
112 DUNGARPUR 15
113 BANSWARA 15
114 KAPASAN 10
115 BEGUN 3
116 AMET 5
117 BHINDER 5
118 CHOTI SADRI 4.5

119 ABUROAD 15
120

BHARATPUR

BARI 20
121 HINDAUN CITY 10
122 TODABHIM 3
123 GANGAPUR CITY 10
124 BAYANA 2
125 BHARATPUR 5
126 KAMAN 3
127 WEIR 15
128 DHOLPUR 15
129 RUPBASS 4
130 SAWAI MADHOPUR 15
131 BHUSAWAR 5
132

KOTA
JHALAWAR 6.5

133 JHALRAPATAN 10
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134 PIRAWA 2.5
135 ITAWA 3.5
136 KAITHOON 5
137 BHAWANI MANDI 3
138 SANGOD 1
139 LAKHERI 5
140 NAINWA 4
141 KESHORAIPATAN 4
142 KAPRAIN 6
143 ANTAH 2
144 INDARGARH 1

TOTAL 1390.8 TPD
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Annexure-3

DETAILS OF (UNDER PROCESS) PROCESSING PLANTS

UNDER CONSTRUCTION PROCESSING PLANTS

Sr. No. City/Town Processing Technology
Plant Capacity

(TPD)

1 KOTA Bio Gas 02

2 HANUMANGARH Compost+RDF 60

3

JHUNJHUNU+

BAGGAR+

UDAIPURWATI

Compost+RDF 65

4 JAIPUR Waste to Energy 600

5 JODHPUR Waste to Energy 400

6 SIKAR
Compost+MRF+ dry waste

processing center
50

7

SHEOGANJ+

SUMERPUR+

TAKHATGARH

Compost+RDF 40

8 BHARATPUR Compost+RDF 100

9 JAISALMER Compost+RDF 50

10 AJMER Compost+RDF 300

11 DAUSA Compost+RDF 125

Total 1792 TPD
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UNDER TENDER PROCESSING PLANTS

Sr. No. City/Town Plant Capacity
(TPD)

1 BEAWER 47

2 KISHANGARH 26

3 NAGAUR 51

4 DHOLPUR 69

5 HINDAUN 37

6 GANGAPUR CITY 65

7 SAWAI MADHOPUR 46

8 BIKANER 320

9 SUJANGARH 30

10 BHIWADI 56

11 CHITTAURGARH 46

12 BUNDI 57

13 KHATUSHYAM JI 5

14 REENGUS 10

15 JALORE 20

16 SIROHI 13

17 BANSWARA 19

18 KOTA (NORTH) 400

19 KOTA (SOUTH) 400

Total 1717 TPD
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Annexure-4

UNDER PROCESS MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITIES (MRF) PLANTS

Sr. No. Division ULB Name
1 AJMER JAHAZPUR
2

BHARATPUR
NADWAI

3 NAGAR
4

BIKANER

CHURU
5 PADAMPUR
6 PILIBANGA
7 RAJALDESAR
8 BHADRA
9 SRIGANGANAGAR

10

JAIPUR

BAGGAR
11 FATEHPUR
12 SURAJGARH
13 KHATUSHYAM JI
14 RAMGARH (SIKAR)
15 VIRATNAGAR
16 SIKAR
17 KHAIRTHAL
18 KOTHPUTLI
19 JODHPUR BALOTRA
20

KOTA

KOTA NORTH
21 RAMGANJ MANDI
22 BUNDI
23 BARAN
24

UDAIPUR
RAWATBHATA

25 KUSHALGARH
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Annexure-5

LIST OF ULB WHERE
BIO-REMEDIATION IS COMPLETED

S. No. ULB Name
1. Aklera (M)
2. Bari (M)
3. Chhabra (M)
4. Dungarpur (M)
5. Itawa
6. Kaprain (M)
7. Lachhmangarh (M)
8. Malpura (M)
9. Mangrol (M)
10. Nimbahera (M)
11. Phalodi (M)
12. Rajakhera (M)
13. Sangod (M)
14. Udaipur (M Cl) Phase-I
15. Dhaulpur (M) Phase-I
16. Baran Phase-I
17. Bandikui Phase-I
18. Jobner
19. Banswara (M)
20. Bharatpur-Phase-I
21. Rajsamand (M)
22. Kota-Phase-I
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Annexure:6

LIST OF 22 ULB WHERE BIOREMEDIATION IS
UNDER PROCESS

S. No. ULB Name
1. Ajmer (M Corp.)
2. Antah (M)
3. Balotra (M)
4. Barmer (M)
5. Jhalawar (M)
6. Kaithoon (M)
7. Keshoraipatan (M)
8. Kushalgarh (M)
9. Nainwa (M)
10. Nathdwara (M)
11. Pipar City (M)
12. Pratapur gadi
13. Ramganj Mandi (M)
14. Udaipur (M Cl) Phase II
15. Chittaurgarh (M) Phase I
16. Fatehpur (M) Phase I
17. Chaksu
18. Kekri
19. Kotputli
20. Nawalgrah
21. Srimadhopur
22. Nagour Phase-I
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Annexure-7

19

LIST OF 23 ULB WHERE WORK ORDER HAS
BEEN AWARDED FOR BIOREMEDIATION IN

CLUSTERS (1-4)
S. No.

Cluster No.
ULB Name included in

Cluster
1

Cluster 1.

Baran
2 Bhilwara
3 Beawar
4 Bharatpur Bundi
5 Dhaulpur
6 Gangapur City
7 Hindaun
8 Kishangarh
9 Nagaur
10 Sawai Madhopur
11

Cluster 2.

Bikaner
12 Churu
13 Ganganagar
14 Hanumangarh
15 Jhunjhunun
16 Sujangarh
17

Cluster 3.

Alwar
18 Jaipur (Heritage)
19 Jaipur (Greater)
20 Sikar
21

Cluster 4.
Jodhpur

22 Chittaurgarh
23 Udaipur
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Annexure-8

LIST OF 116 ULBs WHERE TENDER HAS BEEN INVITED
UNDER CLUSTER-5

S. No. DIVISION ULB NAME
1

Ajmer
SARWAR (M)

2 BIJAINAGAR (M)
3 PUSHKAR (M)
4

Bhilwara

ASIND (M)
5 GANGAPUR (M)
6 GULABPURA (M)
7 JAHAZPUR (M)
8 MANDALGARH (M)
9 SHAHPURA_BH (M)
10

Nagaur

DIDWANA (M)
11 KUCHERA (M)
12 LADNU (M)
13 MERTA CITY (M)
14 MUNDWA (M)
15 DEGANA
16 KUCHAMAN CITY (M)
17 MAKRANA (M)
18 NAWA (M)
19

Tonk

DEOLI (M)
20 NIWAI (M)
21 TODARAISINGH (M)
22 TONK (M CL)
23 UNIARA (M)
24

Bharatpur

DEEG (M)
25 BAYANA (M)
26 BHUSAWAR (M)
27 KUMHER (M)
28 NAGAR (M)
29 RUPBAS
30 WEIR (M)
31

Karauli
KARAULI (M)

32 TODABHIM (M)
33

Bikaner
DESHNOKE (M)

34 DUNGARGARH (M)
35 NOKHA (M)
36

Churu

BIDASAR (M)
37 RAJALDESAR (M)
38 RAJGARH_CH (M)
39 RATANGARH (M)
40 SARDARSHAHAR (M)
41 TARANAGAR (M)
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42 CHHAPAR (M)
43

Ganganagar

GAJSINGHPUR (M)
44 PADAMPUR (M)
45 SADULSHAHAR (M)
46 SURATGARH (M)
47 ANUPGARH (M)
48 KARANPUR (M)
49 KESRISINGHPUR (M)
50 RAISINGHNAGAR (M)
51 VIJAINAGAR (M)
52

Hanumangarh

BHADRA (M)
53 NOHAR (M)
54 PILIBANGA (M)
55 RAWATSAR (M)
56 SANGARIA (M)
57

Alwar

BEHROR (M)
58 KHAIRTHAL (M)
59 KHERLI (M)
60 KISHANGARHBAS MB
61 RAJGARH_AL (M)
62 TIJARA (M)
63 THANAGAZI (M)
64

Dausa
DAUSA (M)

65 LALSOT (M)
66 MAHWA
67

Jaipur

BAGRU (M)
68 KISHANGARH RENWAL (M)
69 PHULERA (M)
70 SAMBHAR (M)
71 SHAHPURA_J (M)
72 VIRATNAGAR (M)
73

Jhunjhunu

BAGGAR (M)
74 BISSAU (M)
75 CHIRAWA (M)
76 KHETRI (M)
77 MANDAWA (M)
78 MUKANDGARH (M)
79 PILANI (M)
80 SURAJGARH (M)
81

Sikar

KHANDELA (M)
82 LOSAL (M)
83 NEEM-KA-THANA (M)
84 REENGUS (M)
85 KHATUSHYAMJI (M)
86

Jaisalmer
JAISALMER (M)

87 POKARAN (M)
88

Jalore
BHINMAL (M)

89 JALOR (M)
21
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90 SANCHORE (M)
91 Jodhpur BILARA (M)
92

Pali

PALI (M CL)
93 RANI (M)
94 SOJAT (M)
95 BALI (M)
96 FALNA (M)
97 JAITARAN (M)
98 SUMERPUR (M)
99 TAKHATGARH (M)
100 Sirohi SIROHI (M)
101

Bundi
INDRAGARH (M)

102 LAKHERI (M)
103

Jhalawar
BHAWANI MANDI (M)

104 PIRAWA (M)
105

Chittaurgarh

BARI SADRI (M)
106 BEGUN (M)
107 RAWATBHATA (M)
108 KAPASAN (M)
109 Dungarpur SAGWARA (M)
110

Pratapgarh
CHHOTI SADRI (M)

111 PRATAPGARH (M)
112

Rajsamand
AMET (M)

113 DEOGARH (M)
114

Udaipur
BHINDER (M)

115 FATEHNAGAR (M)
116 SALUMBAR (M)
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Annexure-9

Detail of Existing STPs in Rajasthan State

S.
No.

Name of
Town

Location

Existing
STP

Capacity
(MLD)

Capacity
being

utilized
(MLD)

Treatment
Process

1 Ajmer Khanpura (Ajmer) 20.00 13.00 ASP

2 Ajmer Anasagar (Ajmer) 13.00 10.00 SBR

3 Alwar
Bharatpur Road near Agyarah

Dam (Alwar)
20.00 6.50 ASP

4 Badi Sadri
Near Mangri road (Badi

Sadari)
1.50 1.50 SBR

5 Balotra Jerla (Balotra) 9.00 5.00 SBR

6 Banswara Ghamaniya (Banswara) 6.43 3.50 WSP

7 Barmer Village Kundla (Barmer) 10.00 3.70 WSP

8 Beawar
Near Vijay Nagar Private Bus

Stand (Beawar)
5.00 1.90 SBR

9 Beawar Near Narsingh Pura (Beawar) 4.00 1.80 SBR

10 Beawar Near Bichral Tank (Beawar) 1.50 1.20 SBR

11 Beawar Kundan Nagar (Beawar) 1.00 0.10 SBR

12 Bhadra
Mahipalon ka Mohalla

(Bhadra)
1.00 0.60 SBR

13 Bhadra Nathwana johad (Bhadra) 3.50 0.40 SBR

14 Bharatpur
Gopal Nangla (Rundhikiran)

(Bharatpur)
8.00 6.00 SBR

15 Bharatpur
Near existing STP at Ikran

Village (Bharatpur)
5.00 5.00 SBR

16 Bhilwara Kewada (Bhilwara) JSW 10.00 10.00 SBR

17 Bhiwadi RHB (Bhiwadi) 1.50 1.32 SBR

18 Bhiwadi MundenaMev (Bhiwadi) 2.00 1.00 SBR

19 Bhiwadi Santhalka (Bhiwadi) 3.00 1.40 SBR

20 Bhiwadi Nr. Existing STP (Bhiwadi) 3.00 1.62 SBR

21 Bhiwadi Vasundhra Nagar (Bhiwadi) 4.00 3.00 SBR

22 Bikaner Vallabgarden (Bikaner) 20.00 7.00 SBR

23 Bikaner Vallabgarden (Bikaner) 20.00 17.00 SBR
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24 Bikaner Sareh Nathania (Bikaner) 12.00 10.50 SBR

25 Bikaner
Near Kali Mata Mandir
Sujendarsar (Bikaner)

20.00 8.00 SBR

26 Bundi Devpura (Bundi) 8.00 3.50 SBR

27 Chirawa Near Madela Road (Chirawa) 3.00 1.80 SBR

28 Chirawa Pilani Road (Chirawa) 2.00 0.30 SBR

29 Chittorgarh
Pratappura (Bhoikhera)

(Chitttorgarh)
5.00 2.00 UASB

30 Chittorgarh
Near Abhimanyu Park

(Chitttorgarh)
3.00 2.00 SBR

31 Chittorgarh
Near Abhimanyu Park

(Chittorgarh)
2.00 0.00 SBR

32 Chittorgarh
Near Mukhyamantri Jan Awas

Yojna (Chittorgarh)
1.00 0.00 SBR

33 Churu Village Gajsar (Churu) 7.00 6.50 WSP

34 Churu
B/W Cremation ground and

Agarsen Nagar (Churu)
1.00 0.20 SBR

35 Churu TajusaTakiya (Churu) 2.50 0.10 SBR

36 Deedwana Mela Maidan (Deedwana) 5.00 3.40 SBR

37 Dhoulpur Tagawali (Dholpur) 10.00 9.80 UASB

38 Dhoulpur Shekhupur (Dholpur) 3.00 1.75 SBR

39
Fateh Nagar

Sanwar
Changedi village (Fatehnagar

Sanwar)
1.00 0.90 SBR

40
Fatehpur

Shekhawati
Nari Bari Road (Fatehpur

Shekhawati)
7.50 6.00 SBR

41
Gangapur

City
Near Jaipur Highway

(Gangapur City)
5.50 0.45 SBR

42
Gangapur

City
PHED campus (Gangapur

City)
2.50 0.00 SBR

43
Gangapur

City
Aliganj Tiraha (Gangapur City) 1.50 0.50 SBR

44 Hanumangarh
Near Railway bridge over

Ghaggar river (Hanumangarh)
5.00 4.30 SBR

45 Hanumangarh Jodkiya Phatak (Hanumangarh) 7.50 5.10 WSP

46 Hindaun City Jaccha ki bawri (Hindaun City) 0.75 0.50 SBR

47 Hindaun City Raghav das Bagichi
(Hindaun City)

5.00 3.00 SBR
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48 Jaipur Brahmpuri STP (Jaipur) 8.00 8.00 SBR

49 Jaipur Paladi Meena (Jaipur) 3.00 0.90 SBR

50 Jaipur Central Park (Jaipur) 1.00 0.70 MBBR

51 Jaipur Ralawta (Jaipur) 30.00 22.00 ASP

52 Jaipur Gajdharpura (Jaipur) 30.00 25.00 ASP

53 Jaipur Ram Niwas Bagh (Jaipur) 1.00 0.60 MBBR

54 Jaipur Jawahar Circle (Jaipur) 1.00 0.40 MBBR

55 Jaipur Swarnjayanti Park (Jaipur) 1.00 0.50 MBBR

56 Jaipur Sahkar Marg (Jaipur) 1.00 0.30 CETP

57 Jaipur Kiro Ki Dhani (Jaipur) 1.00 0.50 SBR

58 Jaipur
Dravyawati River- PaniPech

(Jaipur)
20.00 15.00 SBR

59 Jaipur
Dravyawati River- Mansarovar

(Jaipur)
15.00 12.00 SBR

60 Jaipur
Dravyawati River- Taruchya

Nagar (Jaipur)
100.00 70.00 SBR

61 Jaipur
Dravyawati River- Pratap

Nagar (Jaipur)
25.00 13.00 SBR

62 Jaipur
Dravyawati River- Goner

(Jaipur)
10.00 5.00 SBR

63 Jaipur Dehlawas unit II (Jaipur) 62.50 - ASP

64 Jaipur Jaisinghpura Khore (Jaipur) 50.00 50.00 ASP

65 Jaisalmer Kisanghat (Jaisalmer) 10.00 6.00 WSP

66 Jaitaran Near Karolia village (Jaitaran) 2.00 1.30 SBR

67 Jalore Jalore 10.00 4.50 WSP

68 Jhalawar Gagron Road (Jhalawar) 6.00 1.75 WSP

69 Jhalrapatan Girdharpura (Jhalrapatan) 3.00 1.25 ASP

70 Jhunjhunu
Baggar Road Near Agrasen

Circle (Jhunjhunu)
8.50 0.00 UASB

71 Jhunjhunu
Baggar Road Near Agrasen

Circle (Jhunjhunu)
7.00 6.00 SBR

72 Jodhpur Nandari (Jodhpur) 20.00 20.00 WSP

73 Jodhpur Salawas Unit I (Jodhpur) 50.00 30.00 ASP

74 Jodhpur Salawas Unit II (Jodhpur) 50.00 30.00 ASP
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75 Karauli Karauli 5.00 2.00 UASB

76 Kishangarh
Nasirabad Highway

(Kishangarh)
10.00 6.50 WSP

77 Kota Dhakarkhedi (Kota) 20.00 17.82 ASP

78 Kota
Sajidhera (Kishorepura

ladpura) (Kota)
30.00 14.18 SBR

79 Kushalgarh
Near Panchayat Samiti

(Kushalgarh)
1.00 1.00 SBR

80 Laxmangarh
Near Indira Awas colony

(Laxmangarh)
1.50 0.80 SBR

81 Laxmangarh
Near Basin Road Banjara Basti

(Laxmangarh)
1.00 0.60 SBR

82 Laxmangarh TodhiKui (Laxmangarh) 3.00 0.20 SBR

83 Makrana
Near Kidwai Stadium

(Makrana)
6.00 4.00 SBR

84 Mt. Abu Hetam Ji Village (Mt. Abu) 6.00 0.00 ASP

85 Nagaur Balwa Road (Nagaur) 8.00 5.25 WSP

86 Nawalgarh Near Bus stand (Nawalgarh) 3.00 0.60 SBR

87 Nawalgarh Near Fire station (Nawalgarh) 1.00 0.10 SBR

88 Nimbahera
Near Shamshan Ghat, Kartana

(Nimbahera)
2.00 1.89 SBR

89 Nimbahera
Kasod Basti Nalah

(Nimbahera)
1.00 0.35 SBR

90 Nimbahera
Nimbahera Near Dashhera

Maidan (Nimbahera)
4.50 1.10 SBR

91 Pali
Mandia Road, Near ESI

Hospital (Pali)
7.50 2.00 ASP

92 Pali Mandiya Industrial Area (Pali) 15.00 9.50 SBR

93 Rajsamand
Rajsamand (Village Pratap

pura)
5.00 1.30 UASB

94
Ramgarh

Shekhawati
Shamshan ghat (Ramgarh

Shekhawati)
2.00 0.75 SBR

95
Ramgarh

Shekhawati
Gogamedi (Ramgarh

Shekhawati)
1.00 0.10 SBR

96 Sardar Shahar Sardar Shahar 5.00 2.00 WSP

97 Sardar Shahar Sardar Shahar 2.00 0.45 WSP

98 Sawai Village Sorwal (Sawai 10.00 7.00 WSP
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Madhopur Madhopur)

99 Sikar Goshala land (Sikar) 2.00 1.20 SBR

100 Sikar Near Shiv Colony (Sikar) 8.00 5.00 SBR

101 Sriganganagar Suratgarh road (Sriganganagar) 10.00 2.75 SBR

102 Sumerpur Sumerpur 10.00 2.00 WSP

103 Suratgarh Near subjail (Suratgarh) 2.50 1.50 SBR

104 Suratgarh
Adarsh Kalyan Bhumi near

Anupgarh highway (Suratgarh)
2.50 1.60 SBR

105 Tonk Tonk Molai Pura (Tonk) 16.00 0.90 SBR

106 Tonk Tonk Dhaula Khera (Tonk) 4.00 0.65 SBR

107 Udaipur Eklingpura (Udaipur) 20.00 13.00 MBBR

108 Udaipur Eklingpura (Udaipur) 25.00 25.00 SBR

109 Udaipur FCI godown (Udaipur) 10.00 5.50 SBR

110 Udaipur Kajrali house (Udaipur) 5.00 4.20 SBR

111 Nokha Ward No. 07 (Nokha) 1.00 0.90 SBR

112 Jaipur Dehlawas unit I (Jaipur) 62.50 62.50 SBR

113 Kota Balita (Kota) (UIT) 30.00 12.00 SBR

114 Sujangarh
Gopal Gaushala on Thardaa

Village (Sujangarh)
5.50 3.0 SBR

115 Sujangarh Near Kalkanda (Sujangarh) 2.00 1.0 SBR

Total 1185.68 720.03
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Annexure-10

Detail of Under Construction STPs in Rajasthan State

S.
No.

Name of
Town

Location
Capacity of
the plant in

MLD

Physical
Progress

(%)

1 Chittorgarh Chandanpura (Chittorgarh) 1.00 95.0%

2 Chittorgarh Near Gandhi nagar (Chittorgarh) 2.00 20.7%

3 Chittorgarh Near Railway Station (Chittorgarh) 1.00 90.0%

4 Jaipur Chaugan Stadium (Jaipur) 1.00 100.0%

5 Jaipur Dehlawas (Jaipur) 90.00 70.0%

6 Ajmer Khanpura (Ajmer) 40.00 80.0%

7 Nagaur Dulai Pond (Nagaur) 1.50 80.0%

8 Sriganganagar Idgah (Sriganganagar) 10.00 2.0%

9 Sriganganagar Sugarmill (Sriganganagar) 15.00 98.0%

10 Bhiwadi Khanpura (Bhiwadi) 2.00 61.0%

11 Sikar Devi pura Beed (Sikar) 5.00 95.0%

12
Ramgarh

Shekhawati
Gogamedi (Ramgarh Shekhawati) 1.00 85.0%

13 Baran Gopalpura (Baran) 7.00 90.0%

14 Sujangarh
Gaushala on Salasar Road

(Sujangarh)
1.50 68.0%

15 Sujangarh
Chaptia pond near F.C.I. Godown

(Sujangarh)
1.50 68.0%

16 Kota Dhakar kheri (Kota) 40.00 95.0%

17 Kota Kala Talab (Kota) 15.00 98.0%

18 Kota IL Township (Kota) 2.00 96.0%

19 Kota Balita (Kota) 15.00 85.0%

20 Jodhpur Basni Bainda (Jodhpur South) 40.00 52.0%

21 Sardar Shahar South STP (Sardar Shahar) 2.30 75.8%

22 Sardar Shahar North STP (Sardar Shahar) 3.40 70.6%

23 Sardar Shahar
Gandhi Vidhya Mandir (Sardar

Shahar)
1.60 0.0%

24 Fatehpur Fatehpur 4.30 85.0%

25 Ratangarh Ratangarh (Near NH-11) 3.80 76.7%
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26 Ratangarh
Ratangarh (Gaushala on Churu

Road)
6.10 49.9%

27 Pratapgarh Pratapgarh 7.00 33.9%

28 Abu Road Santpur (Abu Road) 6.90 79.5%

29 Abu Road Manpur (Abu Road) 2.30 76.1%

30 Sirohi Nehru Nagar (Sirohi) 5.00 80.8%

31 Sirohi Near Revdar Road (Sirohi) 1.70 81.3%

32 Makrana Near Kidwai Stadium 7.70 40.5%

33 Banswara Ghamaniya 9.60 36.2%

34 Khetri Bisau Road 3.15 3.3%

35
Kuchaman

City
Near Dashhera Maidan 7.60 54.9%

36 Ladnu Asota Village 5.50 29.0%

37 Ladnu Vishvanathpura 2.40 5.0%

38 Mandawa Mandawa 3.90 40.5%

39 Deedwana Deedwana 3.00 37.0%

40 Nathdwara Near Goverdhan Mountain 4.30 85.0%

41 Jodhpur Near Khokhariya 5.00 0.0%

42 Nokha Near Mandia Village 7.00 0.0%

43 Nokha Charkada Village 5.00 0.0%

44 Jaipur Sanjhariya 43.00 10.0%

Completed and under process of commissioning

1
Gangapur

City
Near Kushal Lake (Gangapur City) 1.50 100.0%

2 Hindaun City Karauli road (Hindaun City) 3.00 100.0%

3 Ajmer Pushkar (Ajmer) 3.50 100.0%

4 Kota Balita ladpura (Kota) (UIT) 6.00 100.0%

5 Bhilwara
Near Existing Jindal STP Kuwada

(Bhilwara)
30.00 100.0%

Under process of tendering

1 Sikar Jagmalpura 4.50 0.0%

2 Sikar Santosh Nagar 1.00 0.0%

3 Sujangarh Near Sardrshahar- Ajmer Byepass 1.50 0.0%
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Road

4 Hanumangarh Jodkiya Phatak 13.00 0.0%

5 Hindaun City On Mahuwa Road 2.25 0.0%

6 Baran Near Banganga River 4.00 0.0%

7 Nagaur Veterinary Hospital 3.00 0.0%

8 Dholpur Near Kushal Lake 10.00 0.0%

9 Ajmer At Anasagar existing STP campus 7.00 0.0%

10 Beawar Sendra Road, Jalia River 5.60 0.0%

11 Churu Existing Campus at Gajsar 3.50 0.0%

Total 542.40
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Annexure-11

List of New Proposed STPs under AMRUT 2.0

S. No.
Name of Town

Capacity (in
MLD)

1 Ajmer 7.00
2 Baran 4.00
3 Beawar 5.60
4 Bhilwara 10.00
5 Bikaner 2.00
6 Chittorgarh 2.00
7 Chittorgarh 2.00
8 Churu 3.50
9 Dhaulpur 10.00
10 Gangapur City 4.00
11 Hindaun City 2.25
12 Jhunjhunu 3.70
13 Kishangarh 5.00
14 Nagaur 3.00
15 Sawai Madhopur 9.00
16 Sikar 4.50
17 Sikar 1.00
18 Sri Ganganagar 10.00
19 Sri Ganganagar 5.00
20 Sujangarh 1.50

Total 95.05
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Annexure-12

Details of works proposed under State Budget

S.
No.

Particulars
Sanctioned

Amount
(in Lacs)

Sanctioned
Amount

(in Crore)

1
Storm Water Drain Repair & Covering at

Jawahar Nagar, Jaipur
500 5

2 Sewer Line in Nagar, Bharatpur 4000 40

3
Drainage & STP at Shri Dungargarh,

Bikaner
5000 50

4 Sewer Line in Khajuwala, Bikaner 2500 25

5 Drainage Project Sujangarh, Churu 2500 25

6
Sewerage Project in Salasar, Sujangarh,

Churu
3000 30

7 Sewer Line in Bari, Dholpur 2000 20

8
Drainage Project in Padampur, Shri

Ganganagar
800 8

9
Master Drainage System Project in Shri

Ganganagar
3300 33

10 Sewer Line in Bagru, Jaipur 2500 25

11 Drainage Work in Bassi, Jaipur 2000 20

12
Sewerage Project in Ramdevra, Pokaran,

Jaisalmer
2500 25

13
Drainage System Project in Mukundgarh,

Nawalgarh, Jhunjhnun
1500 15

14 Sewer Line in Bilara, Jodhpur 4500 45

15 Sewer Line in Lakshmangarh, Sikar 4500 45

16 Sewer Line in Shri Madhopur, Sikar 4500 45

17 Sewerage Work in Beenmal, Jalor 5000 50

18

Shallow Sewer Treatment Plants for 25
Village of Population greater than 10,000
and for remaining 75 Villages FSTP under

Phase-II.

65000 650

19
Establishment & Upgradation of CETP
under "Paryavaran Sanrakshan Mission"

20000 200

20
Covering of Drains Crossing Hawamahal,

Jaipur 10500 105
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21
Naag Talai Nala Rehabilitation along with
Galta Peeth Temple, Community Center,

Jaipur
3500 35

22
Sewerage work in Nohar, Hanumangarh

2000 20

23
Sewerage & Drainage Work at Johri Sagar,

Churu 2300 23

24
Drainage & Grey Water Treatment in

Water Logged Areas in 50 ULBs 20000 200

25
Sewer Cleaning through advance

Equipments (Rodding/Suction, Grabbing
and Jetting Robot) in various ULBs

10000 100

26
Sewerage Work under AMRUT 2.0 in 29

Cities 470000 4700

27
Rehabilitation of Sewer Network in Jaipur

Heritage Area. 29600 296

28
DPR for storm Water Drainage in Sunthali

& Kunkdod, Makrana, Nagaur 25 0.25

29
Sewer Line in Bahadurpur, Alwar

2500 25

30
Drainage Work in Balotra, Barmer

3500 35

31
Sewerage Work in Bidasar, Churu

2500 25

32
DPR for Sewer & STP at Harmada,

Bhadarna & VKI Road No. 17, Jaipur 600 6

33
Road Side Drain Work at Dhplpur

500 5

34
storm Water Drainage Work at Ramgarh

Shekhawati, Sikar 500 5

Total 693625 6936.25
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